'15
'12

99

NV
'14
'10
'11

NV

NV
NV

NV
lo9

NV
113

115
'12
113
'01
'16
'11
'16
'16
117

115
'06
113
'15
'15
|09
'11
'14
113
115
'16
117

'95

14
'15
'14
'16
'01
'14
'06
'15
'16
|17
'16
'17

'16
|17
'08
117
117
'16
117
115

'16
'11
'14
'06
113
113
115

115
'14
'16
'15
|17
'12
113
115
'14

—W CHAMPAGNE AND ITS WORTHY SUBSTITUTES .___

Ruppert-Leroy Blanc de Blancs Brut Nature 'Martin Fontaine' Aube b
Cédric Bouchard Blanc de Blancs Brut 'La Bolorée' «pinot blanc» ('16) Celles-sur-Ource $
Bruno Paillard Brut 'N.P.U.'" (12 Reims b
Hugues Godmé Brut 1° Cru 'Réserve' ('14) *MAGNUM Verzenay b
Béréche et Fils Brut 'Rive Gauche' «meunier» Vallée de la Marne §
Eric Rodesz Brut Grand Cru 'Les Beurys' Ambonnay $
Benoit Lahaye Brut Nature Grand Cru 'Le Jardin de la Grosse Pierre' Bouzy b
Agrapart Brut '7 Crus' (s Avize b
Egly-Ouriet Grand Cru Brut Rosé ('14) Ambonnay b
Nathalie Falmet Brut Rosé de Saignée 'Tentation Rosé' (1120 Aube $
Terres Blanches Brut Ancestral «chenin blanc» Loire Valley b
Dom. Huet Brut Réserve Pétillant «chenin blanc» Vouvray b
Jean Bourdy Crémant du Jura «chardonnay» Jura b
Chateau de Lavernette Brut Nature 'Granit' «gamay» Beaujolais $
Under the Wire '"Alder Springs' «chardonnay» ('16) Mendocino $
. WHITE LOIRE [
Dom. de 1'Ecu 'Granite' «melon de bourgogne» Muscadet Sévre-et-Maine §
Dom. de la Pepiere 'Chiteau-Thébaud' «melon de bourgogne» Muscadet Sévre-et-Maine §
Eric Morgat 'Fides' «chenin blanc» Savenniéres $
Nicolas Joly 'Coulée de Serrant' «chenin blanc» Savenniéres b
Chateau Yvonne «chenin blanc» Saumur b
Dom. du Collier «chenin blanc» Saumur b
Damien Pinon 'Tuffo' «chenin blanc» Vouvray $
Dom. Tessier 'La Porte Dorée' «romorantin» Cour-Cheverny $
Thomas-Labaille 'Les Monts Damnés' «sauvignon blanc» Sancerre $
. WHITE BURGUNDY.____
Goisot 'Faucertaine' «chardonnay» Chablis $
Dom. Francois Raveneau 1°" Cru 'Forét' «chardonnay» Chablis $
Dom. Génot-Boulanger Grand Cru «chardonnay» Corton-Charlemagne $
Benjamin Leroux «chardonnay» Auxey-Duresses §
Hubert Lamy 'La Princée' «chardonnay» St.-Aubin b
Dom. de Cherisey 1% Cru 'Hameau de Blagny' «chardonnay» Puligny-Montrachet §
Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey 'Les Baudines' «chardonnay» Chassagne-Montrachet §
Dureuil-Janthial 'Chénes' «chardonnay» Rully b
Dom. Valette «chardonnay» *MAGNUM Viré-Clessé $
Dom. de la Cras «chardonnay» Coteaux de Dijon §
Benoit Ente «chardonnay» Bourgogne $
Patrick Piuze 'l953' «aligotén» Bourgogne $
. WINES WE LOVE .___
Trimbach Grand Cru 'Clos Ste. Hune' «rieslingn» Alsace $
Dom. Collotte «pinot noir» *ROSE Marsannay b
Philippe Vandelle «chardonnay» L'Etoile b
Buronfosse 'Varron' «chardonnay» Cétes du Jura $
Georges Vernay 'Coteau de Vernon' «viognier» Condrieu b
Chateau Auney 'Cuvée Cana' «semillon, sauvignon blanc» Graves $
Dom. de Chevalier Grand Cru «sauvignon blanc, semillon» Pessac Léognan §
Dom. Gourt de Mautens «grenache blanc & gris, marsanne..» Vaucluse $
Chateau Simone Grand Cru «clairette, grenache blanc..» Palette $
Ilarria «petit manseng, petit courbu, gros manseng» Irouléguy $
Chateau de Pibarnon 'Nuances' «mourvédre» *ROSE Bandol b
La Bastide Blanche «mourvédre, grenache..» *ROSE MAGNUM Bandol $
Benvenuti 'Anno Domini' «malvasia» Croatia b
Dom. Maestracci 'E Prove' «nielucciu/sciacarelliu» *ROSE Corsica b
JE— SHADES OF ITALIAN WHITE [
Pacherhof «miiller thurgau» Alto Adige $
Perusini Colli Orientali «pinot grigio» Friuli $
Josko Gravner 'Amfora' «ribolla gialla» Friuli b
Cascina Carra 'Rosa Thea' «nebbiolo» *ROSE Piedmont b
I1 Monticello Colli di Luni 'Groppolo' «vermentino» Liguria b
Daipastini «guarnaccia/malvasia» Calabria b
Raica 'Sarraiola' «vermentino» Sardinia b
I1 Censo 'Praruar' «catarratto» Sicily b
— . GERMAN AND AUSTRIAN OPULENCE .___
Peter Lauer 'Barrel X' «riesling» Saar $
Keller 'Nierstein Hipping R' «riesling» Rheinhessen $
Stefan Vetter «sylvaner» Franken $
Nikolaihof 'Vom Stein' Federspiel «riesling» Wachau $
Veyder-Malberg 'Bruck' «riesling» Wachau b
Hirsch 'Heiligenstein' «griiner veltliner» Kamptal $
Judith Beck 'Bambule!' «neuburger» Burgenland b
—— NORTH AMERICA - WEST TO EAST .___
Minimus 'Vitae Springs Vineyard' «griiner veltliner» Willamette Valley $
Ceritas 'Porter-Bass Vineyard' «chardonnay» Sonoma Coast $
Arbe Garbe «malvasia, tocai friulano, ribolla gialla» Sonoma County b
Neyers «chardonnay» Carneros $
Matthiasson «grenache, syrah, mourvédre..» *ROSE Napa Valley b
Qupé 'Bien Nacido Hillside Estate' «roussanne» Santa Maria Valley $
Chanin '"Sanford & Benedict Vineyard' «chardonnay» Sta. Rita Hills $
Hermann J. Wiemer 'Reserve' «riesling» Finger Lakes b
Channing Daughters 'Sylvanus' «muscat, pinot grigio.. » The Hamptons b

64
286
237
84
91
172
193
66
168
62
73
54

365
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'02
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—_ BEAUJOLAIS -~
Dom. de la Grand'Cour 'Vieilles Vignes'
Pierre-Marie Chermette 'Poncié' «gamay»
M. Lapierre «gamay» *MAGNUM
Daniel Bouland 'Corcelette' «gamay»
Dom. les Capréoles 'Diaclase' «gamay»
Antoine Sunier «gamay»

—_— RED BURGUNDY -~

Sylvain Pataille 'L'Ancestrale' «pinot noir»
Dom. Fourrier 'Aux Echezeaux'
Dom. Bryczek 'Clos Solon' «pinot noir»
Hubert Lignier 1°" Cru 'Les Chaffots'
Ghislaine Barthod «pinot noir»
David Duband 1% Cru 'Les Gruenchers' «pinot noir»
Méo-Camuzet Grand Cru 'Les Rouges du Bas' «pinot noir»
Robert Chevillon 1% Cru 'Les Saint Georges' «pinot noir»
Dom. des Croix 1% Cru 'Les Cent Vignes' «pinot noir»
Bitouzet Prieur 1% Cru 'Pitures Dessus' «pinot noir»
Dom. Bachelet-Monnot 1% Cru 'La Fussiére'

«gamay»

«pinot noir»

«pinot noir»

«pinot noir»
Les Vins Pirouettes 'Glouglou' «pinot noir» *1 LITER
Dom. Vacheron 'Belle Dame'
Winderlea 'Bounteous' «pinot noir»
Littorai 'Les Larmes'
Dom. de la Céte
Mac Forbes

«pinot noir»

«pinot noir»
'Bloom's Field'

«pinot noir»

«pinot noir»

. LOIRE REDS .
Dom. des Roches Neuves 'Terres Chaudes'
Couly-Dutheil 'Clos de 1l'Echo' «cabernet franc»
Brendan Tracey «pineau d'aunis»

La Chapiniére «gamay»
Jean-Francois Mérieau

«cabernet franc»
*MAGNUM

'Cent Visages' «malbec»

Dom. Tessier 'Le Point du Joir' «pinot noir/gamay»
——. THE RUSTIC RHONE VALLEY
Dom. des Miguettes «syrah»
Jean-Louis Chave «syrah»
Thierry Allemand 'Reynard' «syrah»
Auguste Clape «syrah»
Hervé Souhaut «syrah» *MAGNUM
Jean David «grenache, syrah..»

Gour de Chaulé 'Cuvée Tradition' «grenache, syrah..»

Dom. de Marcoux 'Vieilles Vignes' «grenache»

. VINsS bu COEUR .___
Tissot 'Singulier' «trousseau»
Chateau Montrose 2éme Cru «cabernet sauvignon..»
Chateau Le Puy 'Emilien' «merlot..»
Manoir de Gay «merlot»

Chateau Gombaude-Guillot «merlot/cabernet franc» *MAGNUM

Mas Jullien Terrasses du Larzac «syrah/mourvédre»
Capmartin 'l'Instant' «tannat»
Chateau de Caladroy 'Cuvée les Schistes' «syrah..»
Antoine Arena 'Morta Maio' «niellucciu»
Moric 'Reserve' «blaufridnkish»
R. Lopez de Heredia 'Vifa Basconia' Reserva «tempranillo..
Fedellos do Couto 'Bastarda' «trousseau»
Marco Abella 'Loidana' «garnacha..»
Zorah 'Karasi' «areni noir»

. ITALY CONT’D. . . . __

«cabernet franc»
Grumello «nebbiolo»

Marco Sara Colli Orientali
Ar.Pe.Pe. 'Rocca de Piro' Riserva,
Azelia 'Bricco Fiasco' «nebbiolo»
Colombera & Garella 'Vispavola' «vespolina»

G.D. Vajra Dolcetto d'Alba «dolcetto»

Bussola 'TB Vigneto Alto' Amarone Classico «corvinone, corvina..»
Villa Pomona Chianti Classico «sangiovesen»

Sesti Brunello di Montalcino «sangiovese»

La Torre Rosso di Montalcino «sangiovese»

Girolamo Russo 'a Rina'
Gulfi Cerasuolo di Vittoria

«nerello mascalese..» *MAGNUM
«nero d'avola/frappato»
«gamay»

«cabernet sauvignon»

Martin Woods
Renaissance
Pax 'The Hermit'
Bedrock Wine
Rafael et Fils
Soter «cabernet sauvignon..»

Heitz Cellar 'Martha's Vineyard' «cabernet sauvignon»
Charles Krug 'Vintage Selection - Lot F1' «cabernet sauvignon»
A Tribute to GBrace

«syrah»
Co. '01d Vine'

«cabernet sauvignon»

«zinfandel»

«grenache»

PINOT NOIR

NORTH AMERICAN RED WINE

THE E.S. WINE OF CHOICE .___

Fleurie
Fleurie
Morgon
Morgon
Régnié
Régnié
Marsannay
Gevrey-Chambertin §
Morey-Saint-Denis §
Morey-Saint-Denis §
Chambolle-Musigny $
Chambolle-Musigny $
Echezeaux
Nuits-St.-Georges
Beaune

Volnay
Maranges

% S H BB BB

£

Alsace

Sancerre
Willamette Valley
Anderson Valley
Sta. Rita Hills
Yarra Valley

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$
$
Saumur-Champigny $
Chinon b
Loir-et-Cher b
Touraine b
Touraine b
Cheverny b
St. Joseph $
Hermitage b
Cornas b
Cornas b
Ardeche $
Cétes du Rhéne b
Gigondas $
Chateauneuf-du-Pape $§
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Arbois
Saint-Estéphe
Cétes de Francs
Pomerol

Pomerol

Céteaux du Languedoc
Madiran

Cétes du Roussillon
Patrimonio
Burgenland
Rioja

Ribeira Sacra
Priorat

Vayots Dzor

$
$
$
$
$
Friuli b
Valtellina b
Barolo $
Piedmont b
Piedmont b
Veneto b
Tuscany b
Tuscany b
Tuscany b
Sicily $
Sicily $
Willamette Valley &
Sierra Foothills §
North Coast $
Sonoma County $
Oak Knoll $
Napa Valley b
Napa Valley b
Napa Valley b
Sta. Barbara County$

64
58
132
55
48
42

148
172
78
368
155
182
293
212
128
151
84
49
92
58
87
133
70

67
290
63
Li
50
58

62
395
275
196
123
42
74
225

65
345
78
87
275
82
50
39
79
74
79
58
65
52

49
98
168
L
50
258
68
165
56
98
42

52
70
91
72
108
226
388
410
55



